
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 20th November, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Dean
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Barker (Vice-Chair), R Chambers, J Davey, 

P Davies, S Harris, G LeCount, M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver

Substitutes: Councillors A Gerard, A Mills, G Sell and L Wells

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting and Scrutiny status 
report.

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee

Public Document Pack



To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee.

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision

To consider any matter referred for call in.

5 Invited reports from the Executive

To consider any invited reports from the Executive.

6 Cabinet Forward Plan 13 - 20

To receive the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 21 - 28

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme.

8 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Consultation 
Responses 2019-20

29 - 50

To receive the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Consultation 
Responses 2019-20 report. 

9 Budget Update and Consultation Responses 2019-20 51 - 176

To receive the Budget Update and Consultation Responses 2019-
20 report. 

10 Airport Car Parking 177 - 184

To receive the Airport Car Parking report. 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 25 
SEPTEMBER 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, S Harris, 
G LeCount, M Lemon and B Light

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Payne (Planning Policy – 
Project Manager), J Snares (Housing Strategy and Operations 
Manager) and A Webb (Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

Also Present: Councillors S Barker (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services), S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration) and J 
Redfern (Cabinet Member for Housing).

SC8  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, G Barker and 
Oliver.

SC9  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2018 were signed and approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment to the resolution of minute S7:

RESOLVED to recommend to Cabinet the following draft proposals:

i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 
2018/19 scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for 
the fifth consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled 
Residents and Carers on a low income.

iii.        The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after      
2 years of  non-occupancy.

SC10  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the updated Forward Plan.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



SC11  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19 and the 
suggested topics list. 

Members discussed the suggested topic ‘Review of the Cabinet System’ which 
had been on the potential scrutiny programme for two years but had yet to be 
added to the formal programme. Concerns were raised that this project would be 
resource intensive and could not be carried out in 2018. Furthermore, 2019 was 
an election year and Members discussed whether it would be appropriate for this 
Committee to put forward an item that would be addressed by a new Council.  

A motion was proposed and seconded to formally add this item to the work 
programme for 2019.

The motion was defeated.  

SC12  STREET SERVICES UPDATE 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services presented the report to the 
Committee. 

Members noted that the recycling rate had fallen and residual waste had 
increased in the past two years. In part, this was attributed to housing growth in 
the district. An action plan for waste education and awareness was being 
implemented to discourage littering, increase participation in the Council’s 
recycling services and to help reduce contamination levels. Directing education 
at school age children was seen as an effective strategy in changing attitudes 
towards waste disposal and culture, although there was a consensus that a 
wide-ranging campaign would also be helpful.

To increase recycling rates and minimise residual waste, Members suggested 
engaging with the public by using the following methods:

 Engaging with the retail sector to encourage more 
sustainable commercial waste practices and the reduction of 
littering e.g. providing fewer disposable cups or using 
recyclable plastic packaging. Businesses who had signed up 
to the Saffron Walden BID were cited as potential partners.  

 Clarifying the Household Waste list to minimise the potential 
of fly tipping.  

 To canvass the opinion of the Youth Council with regards to 
educational schemes directed at children and schools. 

 To include information relating to recycling on the Housing 
trailer that visited developments across the district.  

 To include information relating to recycling in the Tenants’ 
Newsletter. 

 To increase the presence of littering and recycling 
campaigns such as the ‘Campaign for a Cleaner Essex’. 

Page 6



SC13  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Chairman moved item 10 forward in proceedings for the benefit of those 
present.

The Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the report to the Committee. She 
said whilst there was much work to be done on the Council’s affordable housing 
policy, the findings of the Affordable Housing Discussion Group were a good 
starting point and should be taken into account in the forthcoming review of the 
Council’s Housing Strategy. 

Members discussed the content of the report. 

In response to a Member question, the Project Manager - Planning Policy said 
the proposed Affordable Housing Policy would be referenced in the Local Plan. 
The Local Plan aspired to include 40% affordable housing in the proposed 
garden communities but what had yet to be decided upon was the eligibility 
criteria for these affordable properties. He said this was the opportunity for 
Members to comment on the policy and he asked Members to contact him if they 
had any questions. 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager said the Discussion group had 
agreed to the Joseph Rowntree Foundation measure of housing affordability. 
This defined affordable housing costs as being less than 35% of household 
income. She said the real question was not how to define ‘affordable’ but how to 
deliver homes at such a cost, and it would be for Members to decide upon what 
affordable housing model would be used.

The Chairman tabled an alternative recommendation to that which was in the 
report. The Committee accepted this recommendation.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee notes the findings and work to 
date of the Scrutiny Committee Afforda
[...]
els that link housing costs to local median 
income with a resale covenant in place to be delivered permanently in this 
way and therefore, to be truly affordable in perpetuity and available by 
avoiding Right to Buy mechanisms. 

(vi). Adopt strategies and policies that are adaptable over time to meet 
changing employment and social circumstances so that the best truly 
affordable objectives can be maintained. To achieve this, put in place 
mechanisms that monitor over time changes in housing need, economic 
circumstances and required housing mix.

The Chairman said he would be in contact with Officers to assist in taking this 
work forward.

SC14  CENTRE FOR PUBLIC SCRUTINY - ACTION PLAN 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services presented the report to the 
Committee. As there were implications for both Scrutiny and Cabinet Members, 
a meeting would take place to discuss implementation of the Action Plan in the 
near future. 

Members discussed the content of the Action Plan.    

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Services said the Corporate Management Team monitored the 
Scrutiny work programme to provide oversight. He said this had been approved 
by the Scrutiny Committee at a previous meeting.

Page 8



The Chairman said he and Councillor G Barker would be meeting with relevant 
Officers to ensure the recommendations of the CfPS were realised.

RESOLVED that the Committee endorses the approach and actions 
proposed in the action plan to address the points raised by the CfPS.

SC15  INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration introduced the report on the 
Council’s Investment Strategy.   

In response to a question from Councillor LeCount, the Director of Corporate and 
Financial Services said the largest piece of land the Council owned was large 
enough to build fourteen houses. With regards to purchasing land for the building 
of market houses, he said they were not ruling out the option but there were high 
risks involved. 

The Chairman asked whether the Council had a risk register relating to its 
investments.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said there was a risk register for 
Chesterford Research Park and a similar approach would be taken for other 
acquisitions.   

In response to a question regarding the risks to the Council’s investment 
following Britain’s withdrawal from the European Union, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Administration said reserves were in place and a covenant of 
tenancy had been agreed to safeguard the Council’s position. He added that the 
tenants were not overly concerned as they were research, rather than 
manufacturing, companies and would not be adversely impacted by a withdrawal 
from the customs union. In general, he said, good progress had been made and 
the park was attracting new tenants. 

The Chairman said he had asked for feedback from the non-executive directors 
of Aspire on the progress and risks of the Council’s investment at Chesterford 
Research Park. This feedback would be brought to Members at a future 
committee meeting.

 In response to a Member question, the Cabinet member for Finance and 
Administration said there were no imminent investment opportunities but the 
Council were on the look-out. He said as soon as something was found that was 
compliant with the Council’s Investment Strategy, it would be brought before 
Members for approval.   

The meeting ended at 9.35pm.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Items – November 2018 Status Report

Item Status with 
Scrutiny Latest note Status

Affordable 
Housing

Report presented 
to September 
2018 committee 
meeting

Committee considers this to be a work in progress. Discussions to be held with 
relevant officers to ascertain how best to take it forward. Open

CfPS review

Draft high level 
action plan 
presented to 
September 2018 
committee 
meeting

Meeting to be held between officers, chairman of committee and Cabinet 
representative to further develop proposals

Open

Investment 
Strategy

Report presented 
at September 
2018 committee 
meeting

During discussion, committee chairman said he would seek feedback from non-
executive directors of Aspire regarding risks of council’s investment in Chesterford 
Research Park and would report this back at a future meeting.

Open

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

UTTLESFORD DISTRICT COUNCIL
CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

2018/19 Budget 
Monitoring - Qtr 
2 Forecast 
Outturn

Cabinet 29 
Nov

To present the actual spend 
for Quarter 2 2018/19 (July – 
Sep) and provide a predicted 
outturn position

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Administrat
ion

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Budget Priorities 
2019/20 
Consultation 
responses

Cabinet 29 
Nov

To review Residents and 
Businesses responses to 
Budget priorities for the 
2019/20 budget setting

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Administrat
ion

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Environmental 
Health (Housing) 
Civil Penalty 
Notice Policy

Cabinet 29 
Nov

To adopt a policy for the use 
of civil penalty notices for 
Housing Act offences

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Environme
ntal 
Services

Marcus Watts, 
Environmental Health 
Manager - Protection
mwatts@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Land at Parkers, 
Berden

Cabinet 29 
Nov

To consider a request from 
Berden Parish Council to 
take ownership o
[...]
ltered housing scheme at 
Walden Place

Yes Fully 
exem
pt

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing

Roz Millership, Assistant 
Director - Housing, Health 
and Communities
rmillership@uttlesford.gov.u
k

P
age 15



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan Q3 
Progress report

Cabinet 10 
Jan

To note latest progress 
against the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan

No Open Leader of 
the 
Council, 
Lead for 
Strategy, 
Strategic 
Partnershi
ps and the 
Local Plan

Dawn French, Chief 
Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk

Budget Covering 
Report 2019/20

Cabinet 12 
Feb

This provides details of all 
the reports and their purpose 
that will be presented to 
members as part of the 
budget setting process.

Appendix: Equalities Impact 
Assessment

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Administrat
ion

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Budget 
Monitoring Qtr 3 
- Forecast 
Outturn 2018/19

Cabinet 12 
Feb

To present actual spend for 
qtr. 3 (Oct - Dec) and provide 
a predicted outturn forecast.

No Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Administrat
ion

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

P
age 16



Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration

Key 
Decision?

Part 
2?

Portfolio 
Holder

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained

Capital Strategy Cabinet 12 
Feb

Sets out the council plans for 
managing the 5 year plan for 
expenditure and financing of 
capital assets/projects.

Appendices - 5 Year Capital 
Programme and Capital 
Financing

Yes Open Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Administrat
ion

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Fund 
Revenue and 
Council Tax - 
[...]
and 
GAP

Clarity around 
roles of both 
committees – 
when does one 
committee refer 
an item to the 
other?

Consider:
Both committees working effectively for the 
benefit of the community.

Requirement:
TBC
Further Action:
TBC

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
Consultation Responses 2019-20

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 20 
November 2018

Summary

1. There is a requirement to annually review the Local Council Tax Support 
(LCTS) Scheme, and propose changes to the scheme for the following 
financial year. The decisions made, even if no change is proposed, must then 
be consulted upon before a decision is taken on the final scheme for the 
following financial year. 

2. A consultation was carried out during the summer on the Cabinet’s proposals 
for the 2019/20 LCTS scheme.

3. This report enables Scrutiny Committee to review the outcome of the 
consultation and comment on detailed proposals for consideration by the 
Cabinet on 29 November and Full Council on 4 December.

Recommendations

4. It is recommended that Members provide feedback on the outcome of the 
consultation for inclusion in the final 2019/20 LCTS Scheme proposal to be 
presented to Cabinet.

Financial Implications

5. Detailed in the main body of this report.

Background Papers

6. None

Impact 
7.  

Communication/Consultation Proposals to be subject to public 
consultation and discussions with major 
preceptors

Community Safety None.

Equalities An equalities impact assessment has been 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



completed

Health and Safety None.

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Compliance with relevant legislation.

Sustainability The objective is to achieve a financially 
sustainable set of arrangements.

Ward-specific impacts None.

Workforce/Workplace Ongoing demands on the Revenues & 
Benefits, Housing and Customer Serv
[...]
CM6 CM7 SG8
0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

Percentage of Total

LCTS (2019-20) and Empty Homes Survey
Results Submitted by Postcode

P
age 49



P
age 50



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Budget Update and Consultation Responses 
2019-20

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 20 
November 2018

Summary

1. At its meeting on 31 January 2019, the Scrutiny Committee will be invited to 
comment on detailed proposals for the 2019/20 budget, ahead of 
consideration by the Cabinet on 12 February and determination by the Full 
Council on 21 February.

2. This report provides an overview of the budget setting process, and the 
documentation that will be coming forward for review, including any funding 
implications. 

3. The Scrutiny Committee’s role is to provide an independent review of the 
budget process and consultation outcomes for consideration by Cabinet. This 
should ordinarily be an apolitical process; any alternative budget proposals 
from Opposition Members should be formulated away from the Scrutiny 
process and presented to Cabinet and Full Council at the appropriate time.

4. The report includes the results of the recent budget consultation.

Recommendation

5. No recommendations; this report is for information only and for members to 
note.

Financial Implications

6. None.

Background Papers

7. None

Impact 

8.  

Communication/Consultation Public consultation carried out with 
Residents, Businesses and Precptors

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety None

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

None

Sustainability None

Ward-specific impacts None

Workforce/Workplace None

Budget Setting Process and Timetable

9. The 2019/20 budget relates to the financial year that will run from 1 April 2019 
to 31 March 2020. The Full Council meeting on 21 February will set the 
budget, taking into account recommendations fro
[...]

Key factors of budget setting 

 To ensure security of funds, sufficient liquidity to enable commitments 
to be met, and capacity to earn income on the balances held and 
minimise interest on balances borrowed.

21.Scrutiny Committee Members are invited to familiarise themselves with the 
Council’s existing Budget Book that can be found on the Council’s website at: 
www.uttlesford.gov.uk/finance 

22.Adrian Webb, Director of Finance and Corporate Services (S151 Officer) shall 
be pleased to meet with Members individually or in groups to discuss any 
aspect of the Council’s finances.

The current Financial Picture

23.The Government is currently carrying out a full review of the way Local 
Authority (LA) funding is allocated ready for the 2020/21 financial year. There 
are four main areas of change that could have significant impact on the 
amount of money the Council receives from Government.

 The Fair Funding Review will affect how funding is allocated and 
redistributed between local authorities from 2020 onwards. It is 
expected to use three main ‘cost drivers’: population, deprivation and 
sparsity, together with additional cost drivers related to specific local 
authority services.

 The review will inform the setting of new baseline funding allocations 
through the Business Rates Retention (BRR) scheme and this 
coincides with the increase of income retention from 50% to75%. This 
is intended to encourage councils to try to increase their business rate 
revenues instead of being dependent on the Government for grants.

Page 56

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/finance


 The Government has announced that 2019/20 will be the last year of 
New Homes Bonus (NHB). Consultation on any replacement scheme 
will be conducted during 2019.

 The Rural Services Delivery Grant is ceasing to be paid as a separate 
income stream from 2020/21 and will be included in the BRR scheme. 
Previous experience of this happening has often seen the amount 
included in the new scheme bei
[...]
se was considered at the Town Council’s Full Council meeting on 10th September 2018 and is recorded under 
Minute Reference FC481-18.  At this meeting it was agreed that the Council was unable to complete the on-line survey 
and the Town Council’s response to this consultation is as follows:

“Resolved: not to provide responses to the individual questions as per the consultation but to respond noting that the 
Town Council believed the consultation to be invalid as it is inherently flawed.  The survey is seeking to ask qualitative 
questions quantitively which would only seek to identify services which could be reduced or ceased.  There is no 
opportunity within the responses to weight the value of an individual service other than weighting it against another 
which would suggest a form of hierarchy of needs.  The Town Council does not wish to participate in a survey which 
may seek to cut back or reduce services.

Council further asked for clarification regarding the figures shown on the back page of the consultation which advises 
that 9% of council tax goes to UDC, 72% to ECC with the balance to Essex Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner and the 
town/parish council.  Council wished to be informed of the percentage payable to the Police, Fire & Crime 
Commissioner.”

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Scrutiny Committee

Title: Airport Car Parking

Portfolio
Holder:

Report 
Author:

Councillor Howard Ryles, 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development

Jeremy Pine, Planning Policy/Development 
Management Liaison Officer
jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Tuesday, 20 
November 2018

Summary

1. This report sets out the position relating to passenger car parking associated 
with Stansted Airport.  It explains what measures the Council and others have 
at their disposal to deal with off-airport car parking where it is perceived to be 
a problem.  The report also highlights case studies at Luton and Manchester 
Airports. 

Recommendations

2. T
[...]
 
vehicles.

32. In response Manchester City Council, in partnership with Manchester Airport, 
introduced a local parking scheme in 2016 and implemented other parking 
restrictions in the Woodhouse Park area.  This has included:

i)   a residents’ parking permit scheme in 3 defined areas,
ii)  an offer to residents for free-of-charge road markings across driveways,
iii) provision of a short-stay “plane spotters” car park by the Airport, and
iv) provision of a car park by the Airport for use by Metrolink passengers.

33.The parking permit scheme provides one free resident permit for each vehicle 
registered at an address, a £45 permit for visitors for use by any visiting 
vehicle valid for a year and a free transferable permit for someone caring for a 
resident as a property.  The Airport provided funding for the set-up of the 
scheme, with additional funds each year to maintain it.                

Risk Analysis

34.

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

That off-airport 
car parking is 
detrimental to the 
amenity of local 
residents.

2.  There is 
some risk 
depending 
upon location 
and extent.

2.  This will 
vary in each 
case.

Continuously monitor 
through the work of 
the airport’s Transport 
Forum.  Consider 
through the local plan 
process and the 
determination of 
planning applications 
for airport 
development.   

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Status Report

	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Progamme Suggested Topics - November 2018

	8 Local Council Tax Support Scheme and Consultation Responses 2019-20
	Enc. 1 for LCTS Consultation Responses
	Enc. 2 for LCTS Consultation Responses
	Enc. 3 for LCTS Consultation Responses
	Enc. 4 for LCTS C

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor A Dean (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, R Chambers, J Davey, P Davies, A Gerard 
(substituting for H Asker), M Lemon, B Light and E Oliver. 

Officers in 
attendance: R Auty (Assistant Director – Corporate Services), B Ferguson 

(Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director – 
Planning), A Knight (Assistant Director – Resources), J Pine 
(Planning Policy Officer) and A Webb (Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services). 

Also Present: S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration)

SC16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Asker, Harris and 
LeCount.

SC17  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September were signed and approved as 
a correct record.

The Chairman referred to the Investment Strategy as described on the Scrutiny 
status report. He said he was in dialogue with the directors of Aspire regarding 
the risks of the Council’s investment in Chesterford Research Park and would 
report back at a future meeting.

Members requested that this email correspondence was also shared with the 
Committee.  

The Chairman said a report on the Council’s Investment Strategy would be 
brought to the Committee in due course.  

SC18  CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan.

In response to a Member question relating to the Walden Place item, the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Administration said further details would be available 
when the report was published with the Cabinet agenda later this week (21 
November).



SC19  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018-19. 

The Chairman said he had agreed with officers to defer scrutiny of Section 106 
agreements, which had previously been placed on the work programme, as it 
could place the Council at a commercial disadvantage in relation to the 
development of the proposed garden communities. He said this topic would be 
revisited once the negotiations had progressed.

Councillor Gerard asked whether due process had been followed in relation to 
the vote taken on an application determined at Planning Committee in October. 
He said this should be looked at by Scrutiny. 

The Chairman said voting matters were a governance issue and therefore 
should be referred to the GAP Committee.

Councillor Light requested that the processes of the Local Plan and the Stansted 
Airport planning application be added to the work programme. 

Members discussed the merits and purposes of scrutinising these processes. 

The Chairman said the Committee had previously declined to scrutinise the 
overall Local Plan process, as the Planning Policy Working Group was fulfilling 
this role. There was no agreement that the Local Plan process should be added 
to the work programme.  

With reference to the Stansted Airport application, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said individual decisions of regulatory committees of the 
Council, such as those of the Planning Committee, could not be brought to 
Scrutiny. He said it was within Scrutiny’s remit to look at the overall processes 
behind such decisions. 

The Chairman said Councillors Lemon and Light should work on this request 
outside of the meeting and to contact the Assistant Director – Corporate 
Services with their findings before the item could be formally added to the work 
programme.

SC20  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME AND CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES 2019-20 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration introduced the report to the 
Committee, which outlined the LCTS scheme and the responses received to the 
public consultation.  

Members discussed the main elements of the scheme, specifically the protection 
afforded to vulnerable people in the District, as well as the proposed 100% 
premium applied to properties that had remained empty and unfurnished for two 



years or more. The Committee noted the results of those who responded to the 
questionnaire.  

In response to a member question, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Administration said there would come a point when finances dictated that the 
Council would have to consider raising the 12.5% contribution cap of working 
aged people in receipt of LCTS, but he hoped this would not occur whilst he was 
still a councillor. 

Councillor Barker said there were two separate issues to address in this scheme. 
Whilst he supported the protection afforded to the most vulnerable people in the 
District, he felt conflicted regarding the 100% premium applied to empty 
properties as it was, in effect, a double taxation of people’s private property.

The Chairman took two separate votes on the scheme, the first relating to the 
12.5% contribution cap; the second relating to the 100% empty home premium. 
Both motions were approved.

RESOLVED to recommend the final 2019/20 LCTS Scheme proposal to be 
presented to Cabinet.   

SC21  BUDGET UPDATE AND CONSULTATION RESPONSES 2019-20 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration presented the report to the 
Committee, which provided an overview of the budget setting process and 
results of the budget consultation. Members commended the high response rate 
to the questionnaire, which was higher than in previous years. For residents, the 
highest ranked priority for the Council was the ‘emptying of bins and running the 
recycling service’. For businesses, the highest ranked priority related to ‘planning 
how the district will develop in the coming decades, including where new houses 
and businesses will be located’.  

In response to a Member question relating to Business Rates retention, the 
Assistant Director – Resources said she would circulate a summary note and 
accompanying graphic to help explain the complexities of the system.

The Chairman asked how responses to the consultation would affect policy.

Councillor Howell said this was a consultation, not a referendum, but the 
priorities expressed by residents were normally in line with those of the Council.

Members discussed the Council’s projected finances and current funding levels. 
There was agreement that Uttlesford’s investment strategy would be crucial if the 
Council intended to provide its current level of services in future. 

The Committee noted the report. 

SC22  AIRPORT CAR PARKING 



The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration presented the report to the 
Committee, which set out the position relating to passenger car parking issues 
associated with Stansted Airport. 

Members discussed the various elements that contributed to car parking 
problems in the area surrounding Stansted Airport. In particular, lawful on-street 
“fly-parking” where residential loss of amenity was an issue, and unlawful 
changes of use of private land in breach of planning control.  There was a 
discussion about planning enforcement and the introduction of parking controls. 

The Chairman asked whether the Council had sufficient resources to fully 
investigate this issue.

The Planning Policy Officer said that money to deal with fly-parking had been 
made available by the airport operator under the 2003 S106 agreement and the 
2008 unilateral undertaking that related to previous airport expansion.  
Furthermore the proposed Local Network Fund that was part of the draft S106 
agreement for expansion to 43 million passengers per annum was a resource 
that could be allocated to alleviate parking issues around the airport. 

The Chairman said research and evidence were required to identify parking 
hotspots around the airport. He asked officers to report back in six months’ time 
with an update on how the airport car parking strategy was moving forward.

The meeting ended at 9.10pm.  


